Agreement to include data in other information systems

1. General Provisions.

1.1. If the Show Manager establishes the appropriate show status specified in clause 3.3. of the Agreement on holding a show posted on the Internet at: <u>https://ru.show-office.com/legal-documents/cat-show-agreement</u>, show results will be taken into account in the Rating under the terms and conditions of the Agreement on participation in the Top Cat rating posted at <u>https://ru.top-cat.org/legal-documents/rating-agreement</u>, if the conditions of clause 1.2. hereof are met.

1.2. The Show Organizer shall transfer to ANIMAL SERVICE the personal data and other information about individuals participating in the Show if the Show participant has submitted his/her application for participation in the Show through the functionality of the Top Cat website (submission of an application through the Top Cat website shall mean an unconditional order of the Show Participant to the Show Organizer containing his/her intention to transmit personal information to ANIMAL SERVICE for the purpose of its inclusion in the TopCat rating), or has provided a direct written request to the Show Organizer to provide data to Animal SERVICE for the purposes of its inclusion in the TopCat rating. The Show Manager guarantees that individuals participating in the Show are aware of processing of their personal information by ANIMAL SERVICE, and also guarantees that the Show Organizer has received all the necessary consents for transfer and processing of the personal data of individuals participating in the Show.

1.3. In order to reward the winners of the Top Cat Rating, the Club may organize a final Top Cat show in the countries where the Rating was formed. If the Club organizes a show specifying that the Club will award prizes to the winners of the Top Cat Rating at such a show, ANIMAL SERVICE may, by agreement with the Club, sponsor such a Show. A specific list of countries, where the Clubs will hold final shows for the purpose of awarding the winners, shall be published on the Top Cat Rating website. The final rating show, where the winners of the global Top Cat rating will be awarded, may be held by the Club, which holds the final show in the territory of the Russian Federation. To use the Top Cat trademark during the Exhibition, the Club must obtain the written consent of ANIMAL SERVICE.

1.4. Awarding the winners of the TopCat Rating, as well as conducting other events directly or indirectly related to the results of the TopCat Rating is not allowed in the absence of an express permission of ANIMAL SERVICE. In addition, it is forbidden to use any references to the TopCat Rating, logos, trademarks, other means of individualization of ANIMAL SERVICE as well as any signs similar to logos, trademarks and other means of individualization of ANIMAL SERVICE. The Show Organizer that has held a TopCat Rating Show under the terms and conditions hereof and that has violated the prohibition established in this clause shall, at the request of ANIMAL SERVICE, pay a fine in the amount of 200,000 (two hundred thousand) rubles, and, by the decision of ANIMAL SERVICE, may be excluded from the TopCat rating for up to 2 years, in which case the existing points in the Shows of the TopCat rating accumulated by such a Show Organizer shall be annulled. In addition to the fine specified in this clause, ANIMAL SERVICE is entitled to demand from the violating Show Organizer to pay a compensation for the violation of its exclusive right.

2. General Provisions on the Procedure for Obtaining the Services.

2.1. Show results shall be taken into account in the TopCat Rating if there are grounds to transfer the Show Participant's data to ANIMAL SERVICE as specified in clause 1.1.2 of Agreement on Holding a Show.